### HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

### **Executive Decision Record**

Decision Maker:	Executive Member for Environment and Transport
Date:	11 July 2017
Title:	Hampshire Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment - Review
Report From:	Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name: Stephen Blyth

Tel: 01962 846777 Email: stephen.blyth@hants.gov.uk

### 1. The decision:

1.1. That the review of Hampshire's Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment be approved for submission to the Environment Agency to meet the County Council's legal obligations under the Flood Risk Regulations.

### 2. Reason for the decision:

2.1. To enable Hampshire County Council to report to the Environment Agency on the update to its Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment.

## 3. Other options considered and rejected:

3.1. Not to make the submission. This option was rejected on the basis that it would prevent the County Council meeting its legal obligations under the Flood Risk Regulations.

# 4. Conflicts of interest:

- 4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker:
- 4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted:
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.
- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.
- 7. Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:	Date:
	11 July 2017
Executive Member for Environment and Transport Councillor Rob Humby	